
HOW TO MAKE USE OF 
1. As to "#01" and "#02" refer to the "Note" given at the bottom of the respective pages. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

· "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters} of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

;\- 'Y l) 7-. }- ~· f!J ffl ': ~ !_, L' 
1. lJ :A f. x. V O)#OL #02 ~ 0) EP t:l, x.- VT 0)" li 0) ~)i aJ.j 'e: ::." ~ft~ "· 

2. f&iUfiJO)f&*li, @Jf&'e:~L-. 0.1, 2.5~0)f&fii!Ui, :&~ (.~{11:;><-f.Jv) 'e:~L-~To 

3. f& :II:,;;) 0) ( ) li, *II fill ~ 'e: tlil PX: L- -c ~' .0 r fill r'ib -e iV .0 .: t 'e: Ji Ill< L- ~ T • 

4. -1 7 :A f. x. V 0)- --- :H': li, *II tlil PX: 1: iV -5 .: t 'e: Ji Ill< L- ~ T c 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS 
§ IX 

1. FRANlE MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . ........................ 1 

2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ........ 3 

3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS . . .............................................. 5 

4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..... , ................ 7 

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ................ ............... ............ ....... 9 

6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS , , , , , , . , , , , , , , ...... 11 

7. COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 13 

8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1610-7) . . ................... 15 

*liJ t) ( P L C- l 6 l 0 7 Jfl) 

9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTSCFOR PLC-1610-7) , ..... 17 

1) (PLC-1610 7Jtl) 

10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1610-7) , . , ... , .. , , , . , , , , , , 19 

(PLC-1610 7 

11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1610) ... , , , , .. , . , . , . , . , , . , ... 20 

(PLC-l6!0Jfl) 

12. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS , , , , . , . , , , , .. , .. , 21 

~ 

13. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR ............................. 23 

13 ?Ll:t1'~ff[~f* (AK I l 6 A{±S) 

14. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK-116B) ............................. 25 

!3~W~~~~-~~ (AK I 16BftS) 

15. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ............................................................ 27 

16. GAUGE PARTS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................ 28 

'/ (~i$tili) 

17. & BELT COVER COMPONENTS . , . , .. , , .. '.'., .... ,. 29 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ............................................. . 

-*:li:-r~~~{* 

19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR PLC-1610-7 ................... . . ..... 32 

PLC-1610-7~!§~~ 

20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS 

{'1~~~~ 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .. .. .. .. . . .. . .. . .. .. . .. . .. . .. . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . .. .. .. . . .. . 84 

~51 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



28-Q 

I 

27 1 6 

-1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

22 
23 
24 
25 

32 
33 
34 
35 

37 
38 
39 
40 

42 
43 
44 
45 

47 

D E C R I P T I 0 N 

103-01950 FACE PLATE ASM. 
B1150-141-HOA-A TOP COVER 
230-07404 SIDE PLATE SPACER 
226-02601 BED SCREW STUD 
81129-521-000 THREAD GUIDE UPPER 

81129-051-000 
B1140-526-000 
230-00656 
230-00805 

PH-0200162-CO 
SS-7080520-SP 
SS-6090620-SP 
104-39008 

~02 CM-3002000-B1 
#04 CM-3002000-01 
#02 CM-3002001-01 
#03 CM-3002001-A1 

102-01200 

TA-2100904-RO 
TA-1250504-RO 
TA-1250504-RO 
TA-2351004-RO 

TA-1250406-RO 
TA-1250504-RO 
SS-7110910-SP 
SS-7110910-SP 

SS-9111010-SP 
SS-7111410-SP 
SS-7110710-SP 
SS-2090710-SP 

SS-2090710-SP 
SS-3090610-SP 
226-03708 

FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 
TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER 
HOOK COVER ASM. 
HOOK COVER SPRING 

PIN D=2X16 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4. 9 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) 
LABEL( 16) 
ATTENTION SEAL 
SAFETY LABEL, 1 (SMALL) . 
SAFETY LABEL . , 3 (SMALL) . 
RUBBER PLUG 

RUBBER PLUG 
RUBBER PLUG 
RUBBER PLUG 
RUBBER PLUG 

RUBBER PLUG D= 12. 5 L=4 
RUBBER PLUG 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 
SCREW 11 L=8.5 

SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW L=7 

SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 
FELT 

Blll4-517-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 

B3138-512-000 
SS-7090520-SP 
230-09004 
230-09103 

100-04!09 

NOTE ( 

TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 
SIDE COVER B 
BED COVER 

GROt:ND MARK 

#01 .... FOR PLC-1610-7 
402 .... FOR DOMESTIC t:SE 
#03 .... FOR EXPORT 
#04 .... FOR JE 

-2-

y _f.._ - :! - - - -

::>IY1!J(7:::.) 
'T'I1'J 
')'J)\';1JJ1' -;:<1\" _,_ 

"'::;V 'Jf::L? 

"1J?t' Y \'Jv2X16 
ill.:~*y' 1/8-44 1=4. 

9/64-40 L=6 
'TYI.:' ':!1;1\' -(JE'Y3?) 
l\t:::.J~h?1'Y-!V( 16) 
~t·~t;'f::L?1Y-1(16) 

7':/t' ':!51\' I 1()t3~) 

7Yt' ':!~""& 3()t3?) 

~)it'; 

~)it') 

~)it') 

~.litY D=12.5 L=4 
~.lit'; 

\'ll.:j*y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 
1 L=8. 5 

D'b'J*'I~ 11/64-40 L=9.5 
-xJvt5:f)t' 11/64-40 1= 
\'lt5*)t' il/64-40 1=7 

"'''~*'' 9/64-40 L=7 "''*'' 9/64-40 L=6 
7II~ 

1~~9n'* 7~t1 f3-t,n·~ 
l~t~*'' 9/64-40 1=4.5 
t99~J~· 1Y7.li~1Jn' -B 

1;!\"-

PLC-1610-7Jlj 
00 I};J ffl 

ffl 
JEffl 

3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS 

J:'l!ill · -nrn.~[j}J · xfl!LOOf* 

( 

27116 _/ 

17 ~ 
I \ ~ , 

30----i 

44~53 f 
48--i J 24 

45-----e ~-~ ~-
1 I K__l 

58~ I 1 

4 7 1 1 
58 

r r 28 

1 

26 25 / 

-3-

/ 

I 
I 

~I 
\20 221 
\_ ____ 1 

~ 
29 

•si~~0~
1 

42~ A 
~~54 

/ 
-~ 

~' 49~ 

~~ 43 
§---61 

49 37 

52 

I 51~ 
~ 50 

62 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 
19 
20 

22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 
30 

32 
33 
34 
35 

37 
38 
39 
40 

42 
43 
44 
45 

47 
48 
49 
50 

52 
53 
54 

57 
58 
59 
60 

62 

NO NO. 

103-05001 
103-05159 
103-05100 
B1202-512-000 
230-01001 

CQ-2000000-00 
B1907-526-000 
CQ-2520000-00 
SS-8151550-SP 

226-11602 
SB-1200002-00 
SS-8661030-SP 
B1408-051-000 

B1210-051-000 
CQ-3030000-00 
230-08055 
230-08006 

SM-8061002-TP 
230-01100 
SS-7120760-SP 
SS-7681750-TP 

230-01506 
B\305-055-000-A 
B1307-055-000 
B1308-055-000 

111310-055-000 
105-03605 
230-01605 
Bl313-055-000 

230-01704 
Bl639-051-000 
SS-6661110-SP 

1803 

226-03906 
RE-0500000-KO 
SD-0640322-TP 

SS-8090410-SP 
SS-8151230-SP 
SS-8681950-SP 
RE-1200000-KO 

SS-8150510-TP 

D E S C R I P T I 0 

MAIN SHAFT 
MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 
MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 
MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

OIL WICK 
TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN 
OIL WICK 
SCREW I 

THRUST COLLAR, B 
BEARING 20X42 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=IO 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 

NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN 
OIL WICK 
MAl N SHAFT THHUST COLLAH ASM. 
MAl N SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 

' SCREW M6 1=10 
HAND WHEEL 
SCREW 3/16-28 7.0 
SCREW L=16 5 

SPROCKET WHEEL 
SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING 
SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK 
SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER -HOOK 

SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK 
SAFETY BASE 
SAFETY CLt:TCH 
SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE 

SAFETY CLUTCH DISK 
SPRING 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=l1 
IDLEH BUSH 

SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3. 5 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l2 
SCREW 9/32-28 L=l9 
E-RING 12 

SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4. 7 

-4 

IJlJY lJ 
fJlJY lJ HM!v 'J'O. 
fJlJ'Y 'l u:i5!1vl'J7 
fJ'JY ·7 XI!\' 7YYr 

J.}Y 

Jy\:::; :Z7·W Y 1J 
J.y'; 

)J}Y 'JA7:Z~f;7 B 
~,· 79'J'J' 20X42 
~:iW l/4-40 L=IO 

1\!l;}i' - 'J7}'Jt' y 
J.y} 

/;lJY lJI\7J:~fJ7( 'J~) 

~:i1}' 9/32-28 L=4.5 
r:i:t.Y 9/32-zs L=7 
r:i7.·7· 15/64-28 L=l7 

1 L=20 

l'JlJ:t'JY"IIl, 
r~*'. l/4-40 L=6 
J:T o?-'>'r y;;'J· 

JlJ.I\T u1r1r 
T1t· >Y-f 1\' * 
7~t.:" ~Y-f ~y~ 

nt·;yr;fr;l\·;; 
)j'~j;' ))'; f\' * 
t::i*]' 1/4-40 L=ll 

9/64-40 L=3. 5 
15/64 28 L=12 
9/32-28 L=l9 

12 

~~*'' 15/64-28 L=4.7 

(IJ 
( 1 J 

0.2 
I 

0.02 
I 

( l) 

( I ) 
( 2) 

I 

0.06 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3. ROCKING 

34 

28 

12·13 14 

32 

-5 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RfJ.:. _NQ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 
19 
20 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

32 
33 
34 
35 

37 
38 
39 
40 

42 

NOTE 

230-02009 
103-08203 
103-01307 
B1401-246-000 
102-04709 

PT-0302000-SO 
230-08303 
230-02306 
230-02405 

#01 Bl414-232-000 
#01 B1414-232-00A 
#01 B1414-232-00B 

230-02504 
230-02603 
230-02702 
B14ll-057-000 

B1423-051-000 
MC-3210014-00 
WP-0650876-SD 
SD-0900701-TP 
WP-0480856-SP 
NS-6680320-SP 
NS-6150310-SP 
NS-6150310-SP 
SS-6110520-TP 

SS-6121610-TP 
SS-9111010-SP 
SS-7111310-TP 

SS-8150920-SP 
SS-7110720-SP 
230-07008 

D E S C I p I 0 N 

NEEDLE BAR FRAME 
NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ASM. 
NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE 
NEEDLE BAR 
NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT 

TAPERED PIN 3.0X20 
OCK SHAFT REAR CRANK 
ROCK SHAFT FRONT BUSHING 
ROCK SHAFT REAR BUSHING 

SQUARE BLOCK 
CRANK SLIDE BLOCK 
GUIDE ROLLER 
OIL WICK 

NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD 
ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
CONNECTING STUD 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION 

NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE 
NEEDLE 134-35 #140 
WASHER 6. 5X13XO. 8 
HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 
WASHER 4. 8X8. 4XO. 8 
NUT 9/32-28 
NUT 15/64-28 
NUT 15/64-28 
SCREW 11 

SCREW 3/16-28 1~15.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=12.8 
SCREW 1 L= 6. 5 

SET-SCREW 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
WALKING BAR GUIDE 

SS-7080510-TP SCREW l/8-44 1=4.5 

NOTE ( ff ~2.) #01 .... SELECTIVE PART 

-6 

- - - _t- - ~ - _;(_ - j- - -

J\9'$' o'f3'W ?'J.'1 
3-V -:lr 1Y 'J 
J\9ili'o'J 3?r' r; Y'J'J." 
J\ 9 ;j;• ? 

f- J\" t' ;; 3X20 
J\9i'o'f3?r· ?J?7"?7' 
J\9~o'f3i;j-' o'JJ")VI~'J.~ 

'JJ)J''I 

}\ 9;J;' -ij' :\' 
119;J;' -'J.' :\' 7YNJI1 

3-

n9il;" '}3?r' ?11/'l-" 
3?V r;r;;-· 
3?r • ?v 1'r1Y ; 

-'r 

3-V -;t 1 7171 
J\9 134-35 #140 
t7~'7J'~ 6.5Xl3XO. 
'J." y:fJ' D=9 N=7 
t7~'7J';f 4.8X8.4X0.8 
!11;/J'J;J-1)- 9/32 28 
a1:1JJ71r 15/64-28 
n17J'J71r 15/64-28 

11 L=4 

1:5*'' 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
D17J'J;J;"Ar 11/64-40 1=9.5 
v't7:fY' i1/64-40 L=12.8 

11 1=6.5 

r:Jl:f)'' 
\'i~t7:fY' 11/64-40 L=7 
?9ll"'J9il~' ?:IJ' ·W 

I 1=8.5 

2 

l 
2 

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4. PRESSURE iillJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

1-i¥ :Z!I~W · J:.J! ~J ~t* 

8 
2 1 

'~ 
3 .. ft; / ' 

26~~/~11 
~,~~~ ~ sjl 

26 4 1 B ~i\f 28 I I 

15 23 9 ) 

391 

35~~ 
24~ 

( 

24~ 

-7-

3 1 

l-38 
36~ 

34 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 
19 
20 

22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 
30 

32 
33 
34 
35 

37 
38 
39 
40 

NO NOTE PART NO. 

230-06505 
B1455-053-000 
230-06604 
230-06703 
230-06802 

D1455-055-BOO 
D1454-055-BOO 
B1414-555-000 
B1467-053-0AO 

SS-8151230-SP 
230-07107 
210-48707 
230-03007 

Bl461 245-000 
Dl462-241-EOO 
Dl463-241-EOO 
WP-0482086-SD 

SS-9161610-SP 
SS-7110510-SP 
SS-7110840 SP 
SS-7621040-SP 

NS-6110530-SP 
105-09701 
B1509 141-HOO 
103-10704 

I 0-71701 
230-02801 
Bl501-141-HOO 

SD-0800481-SP 
Bl462-053-000 
SS-6121050-SP 
SS-7111310-SP 

D E S C I P T I 0 N 

UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT 
BUSHING 
CONNECT! NG LINK 
L SHAPED LINK 
WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK 

CONNECT! NG STUD 
UPPER FEED SPRING ROD 
SLIDE BLOCK 
WALKING BAR ASM 

SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
WALKING BAR 
HINGE SCREW 
GUIDE PLATE 

GUIDE SHAFT HI:'-!GE SCREW 
CONNECTING PIN ROLLER 
PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE 
WASHER 4. 8X11. 5X2 

SCREW 1/4-24 L=16 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
SCREW 1 /64-40 L=7.8 
SCREW 16-32 L= 9.5 

NUT 11/64-40 
FELT 
PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 
HAND LIFTER CAM 

PRESSER BAR 
HAND LIFTER 

HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4. 9 
THREAD RELEASE SPRING 
SCREW 3/16-28 1= 9.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=12.8 

-8-

t - - ;>(_ - j - - - - - - 9ty -

'791!"79"51' 'J 
t'J1J:t'J97' 'J )I~]~ 

?1J:t:79vY'r;,'!YY'J 
Ltt 99Y'J 

?1J:t:79 07~· vY'r77''J 
t'J1J:t79?:T' 
l\9;li'9:$l':f TYf-{JO 

.,,. IIi' - :7~ 

~:>lt7' 15/64-28 L=l2 
'71J:t'J91li' ry 
t· YJ' :>~tr * 1· 

tr 1V ,. 'I'J.' :;~,. 
:t'!/"I7'r' j'J~· 1 7' 'J :Hl 
:tlti7'r':TJ 7t1~' 

Jt 4.8Xll.5X2 

11:1;/J'l'Jli' J~ ~ 1 24 L= 1 
?Ati*7" 11/64-40 L= 5 

11/64-40 L=7. 8 
16-32 L=9.5 

07b'l77~ 11/64-40 
f;IO-j '!~· ?D,~7II~ 

;lf'!/"If3-t7*Y' 
7JA 

:ttr f3?tY *'' 71~ 
HI71' 1 
;HiiJ;' 

:$l'Y*7' D=8 H=4.9 
1~J.)L;l ?11~ ,... * 
t7*'' 16-28 1=9. 5 
?J1t7*7' 11/64-40 L=12. 8 

2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FEED MEC:H:ANISM 
i) [1M{?ji: 

6i 

7 

2 

4 

< 

47 

3 

4 

5 

-9-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RJ:f2. _NQ _ _ I!O'!'E_ _ f AJn.: ~0_. -

103-15000 
103-15109 
103-15208 
226-09200 
103-15505 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
ll 
12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

42 
43 
44 

47 
48 
49 

52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 

62 
63 
64 

67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 

226-09606 
230-03106 
230-03254 
230-03353 
230-03304 
101-07902 
SS-9151440-CP 
WP-0621016-SD 
230-03403 
RC-0740811-KP 

Bl 
Bll48-555-000 
Bl604-012-000-A 
B1610-512-000 
B1653-470-000 
230-03601 
B1636-581-BOO 
230-03700 
230-07305 

230-03809 
226-10109 
226-10406 
102-07405 

102-07116 
210-26307 

#01 101-07506 
#01 B1624-380-00A 

CSc 1021211-SH 
SS-8660610-TP 
CS-147121B-SH 
CS-1471212-SH 

RE-0500711-KP 
SD-0900701-TP 
SD-0800422-CP 

230-08709 
SS-6090630-SP 

;102 135-16703 

SS-8660810-TP 
SM-6061602-TP 
WP-0651056-SD 
230-09509 
sD-0790601-SP 
SS-8151150-SP 
SS-6121610-TP 
SS-7110910-SP 

I 

SS-71ll3l0-TP 
SM-8050502-TP 
NS-6680320-SP 
NS-6150310-SP 
RE-0500000-KO 
SS-8661040-TP 
SS-8660810-TP 
NS-6660430-SP 

NOTE (it~i.l) 

D E C R I P 

FEED ROCKER 
FEED ROCKER SIL-\FT CRANK 
FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD 

I 0 

FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 
PLATE 
F'EED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK, S 
FEED REGULATOR 
FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASM, 
FEED BAR ASM. 
FEED BAR 
FEED BAR FORK 
SCREW 15/64-28 L~l4 
WASHER 6. 2Xl3Xl 
STITCH DIAL 
C-RING 

TE~SION SPRING 
SPRING 
FEED BAR SHAFT 
FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK 
PIN 
FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC C&~ 
NEEDLE BEARING B 
THRUST COLLAR 
FEED ROCK SHAFT 

I''EED REGULATOR CO~NECTI:-IG ROD 
ROD PIN 
SPRING BRACKET 
PIN 

FEED REGULATOR SCREW 
SPRING HOLDER 
REVERSE FEED SHAFT 
REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 
THRUST COLLAR D lO. 2 W-12 
SCREW . 1/4-40 L~6 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. 0=14.72 W=l 
THRUST COLLAR D= 14. 72 W= 12 

SNAP RING 5 
HINGE SCRl.'W D= 9 fl= 7 
HINGE SCREW D~ 8 H= 4.2 

FEED LEVER BAS.E 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
SLIDE BLOCK B 

SCREW l/4-40 L=8 
SCREW M6 L= 16 
WASHER 6. 5XI1Xl 
FEED LEVER SHAFT 
HI~GE SCREW ll 7. 94 H 6 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=I0.5 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
SCHEW 11/64-40 L=8. 5 

1 L=7 

SCREW 11/64-40 
SCREW L= 9.5 
SCREW L=l1 
SCREW I L~7 

SCREW ll/64-40 L= 12. 8 
SCREW M5 L=5 
NUT 9/32-28 
NUT 15/64-28 
E-RlNG 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=lO 
SCREW 1/4-40 L~8 
:-IUT I/4-40 

#OI. ... FOR PLC-1610 
#02 .•.. SE1ECTIVE P&RT 

-10-

t ~ - -:A_ - :f -

t79~' 11J7' 
7.1 "1i"~Y IJ7' 
U"-1HY l!Y7~fJY 
7.1"1k~Yoy1,' 
t~Y f31Jt:'!M1~ 
i~Yf3?t:'l91t1J''? S 
t~Yf31JtY:I~' 1 
t~Yf3'7tY!l1(~~) 
#79~'1( ~~) 
t~Y~'1 
*7951'179'<9 
UYM;J;' t,} 15/64-28 L=l4 
1:.7-if' fi' 1. 6. 2Xl3Xl 
:>H1!l 

71\' * 
:1'3-i:Y t' Yll'?; 

17' ~ 
7'3-7' #~9 j;~J''? 
Jm· ,e Y 
7.1"1t'J91J.A 
::- ~. }~ ,,. 

A7Apijj D-10.2 W 12 
~J(*)'' l/4-40 L=6 
A7A}'71 D=14.72 W=l2 7~ 
A7A~ryj D=14.72 W=12 

'J.' Yt-7' 
?!'!11-Y 

1 
t7;f7' 9/64-40 L=6 
#7977!1 fin·' B 

A 

n•J-11117+*' w~ 

1:.7,.». 7- 6.5Xl1XI 
#1,79j'J7''J 
:ll' Y'W D 7 . 94 H 6 
}J(t-7' 15/64-28 1=10.5 
1:.71.7' 3/16-28 L~l5.5 
'IJH::71.7' ll/64-40 1=8. 5 

};.tjW 
u'Mt:YI· 9/32-28 
o'»~t~} 15/64-28 
Ejj' 31~;>(9 5 
~J(17' l/4-40 L=lO 
}~17' 1/4-40 L=8 
tl:'I7J7t:YJ. l/4-40 

PLC-1610m 
i!HR$61: 

2 

l 
OJ 

---rrJ 
(i) 
(l) 

2 
2 

0 l 

4 

1 
4 

2 

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



&HOOK 

6 

0 r/ 
~ 
I I 
I f-13 
' ' 

! 

) 

27 

28 

4 

i 0 . 1 1 

r 
24 

4 

3 

~· 
./ [}_7 

-11-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~I::._NQ NOTE - !:'A!<!' ~0, -

230 04203 
B1802-053-000 
230-04302 
B1807-512-000 
B1816-512-000 

2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 

SS-8151150-SP 
SS-8151 50-SP 
SS-8660810-TP 
230-04401 

#01 230-07909 
230-04500 
230-04609 
230 04807 
230-04906 

WP-0651056-SD 
SM-6040802-TP 
SS-8150710-SP 
SS-8660530-TP 

230-03502 
SS 8150710-TP 

#01 230-04708 

NOTE ( 

___ I!_ ]':_S_ g _R_I_ r _T_l _9 

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, FR 
BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 
BUSHING B, INTERMEDIATE 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LARGE 

SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
THREAD CUTTER HOOK SHAFT BASE 
HOOK SHAFT BASE 
HOOK SHAFT BASE,LOWER METAL 
HOOK SHAFT 
OPENER 
OPENER GUIDE ARM 

HOOK SHAFT GEAR, B 
HOOK SHAFT GEAR, C 
HOOK SHAFT GEAR 
LOWER MET,\1 LUBRICATING FELT 

WASHER 6.5Xl1Xl 
SCREW M4X0.7 1=8 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=7 
SCREW -40 1= 4 5 

VERTICAL FEED CAM 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=7 
HOOK SHAFT SPACER 

#01 .... FOR PLC-1610 
#02 .... SELECTIVE PART 

-12-

_____ t __ ~ __ :'_ 1 - - - 9ty 

H5''1J 
5' :)W 1J \'I):$1!{1 
)':$!)" !1:1JJJ(J)Jt 
5':iW !1 :1JIJ(:$!Jt B 

~;(*)'" 15/64-28 1=10.5 
~,)(*)'' 15/64-28 1=10.5 
~J(~y· l/4-40 1=8 
1H9 JJ\':7' !J'T 1 
JJ\'7'!19'1 
Jl?J' !1:$1' 1Y:$!J()i)~ 
}J\'J' 1J 
t-T :1-

7n'J' !1 *Y M' It'\' B 
Jl'i'J'iJ *y'n!J"AV C 
j]-q)'" iJ*J' )\ 
JJ'i'J' 

t7t'JJ' * 6.5XllXl 
01h177:di' ;n 
~,)(*'' 15/64-28 L=7 

1=4.5 

Y 3?'r t!19JJA 
~,)(~)" 15/64-28 1=7 
Jl?y' n,r..· -t-

PLC- l 61 0 ff! 
~fRg-j)§b 

" L 

2 
l 
1 
3 

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i 6 

,-- )_ 
' '\ --

\ 
I \ 
I \ 

I I 

I \ 

II 
I \ 

\ 

I I 
I \ 

~-~ 

\ 

I 23 

I. 

I 

I I 

\ 

II 

II 

\ 

I I 
' \ I 

II 

\ 5 
I i 

I 
\ 

I! 

-----"-

I 1 9 

\ 

. i I 
\ 

II 

\ 

I I 
\ 

II 

\ 

II 

20 I! 
\ 

\ 
II 

I \ 
I' 

! I 
I 

\_ 

II 

I 

I 
I 
I 

\ I I 
2 I 2 27~--ij I 

I 
I 24~ 3 

I 

I 

I 18~ 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

i 

I 

I 
I 26 

I 

I 

I 
I '~~ 

I 
I J I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

--2 I 
I 

I 
I 

7 I 
I 

I I I I 
I I I I 

I I 
i 2 I 

I 
I 25~ 

I 
I 

I 
I ~28 I 
I I 

30--@ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C I p I 0 N ------------------------

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 
30 

#01 230-25059 
v230-25000 

230-25158 
230-25257 
230-25208 

230-26503 
230-26107 
230-26206 
230-26602 

230-25406 
230-26404 
107 23104 
228-14008 

#02 230-27055 
230-25000 
230-27063 
230-27154 
230-27105 

230-26107 
230-26206 
230-25307 
230-25406 

107-23104 
228-14008 
SS-1092810-SP 
D911 7- 141 -EOO 

NOTE OUi:D 

HOOK WITH CAP ASM. 
HOOK 
INNER HOOK ASM. 
CAP ASM. 
CAP 

SPRING 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SCREW 

HOOK PLATE 
FELT 
PRESSER SETSCREW 
SCREW 
HOOK WITH CAP ASM. 
HOOK 
INNER HOOK ASM. 
CAP ASM. 
CAP 

SCREW 
SCREW 
HOLDER 
HOOK PLATE 

PRESSER SETSCREW 
SCREW 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=25.4 
BOBBIN 

#01 .... FOR PLC-1610 7 
#02 .... FOR PLC-1610 

-14-

- -t- - ~ - - ;<_ j 

{~~9~~(~~)(~t,T5~) 
;!~;It~ 

i)f'JJ'~('J~) 

~t:7T ('!~) 

'JiJ7YiJ;' 'fY '1\. ~ 

f3iJ"fJ\' 1f3iJt,.t"Y 
f3i;'JJ1'1"J;{:f"J' 

l\9i;1 
7J:Jt ~ 
'Jftf ·vttr ~::>t:fY 
'l\9i;1~::>t:f"J' 

:1.1'\' ( 7~ )( ~t'T ':f.) 
;J ~ }J' "{ 

i)f'JJ''\'(c'l~) 

~t1T (~S.) 

f3'/'JII' 1f3'/1::,.f}' 
t3?"fl\' :f'J;tj;";' 
'Jfjf 'i'Jl'!/'I 
J\9?1 

iJfjt '\'Jl!fl ~ ;>(.f]'' 

I\9?H:.>i1)'' 
f7.t'Y' 
7Jl,S, ;j( t' j 

PLC-1610-7Jtl 
PLC-1610Ff] 

(l) 
( ) 
(1) 

1 

(l) 
(1) 
(1) 

l 

(l) 
(1) 
(3) 
( 2) 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 

(l) 
(1) 
(l) 

1 

(3) 
( 2) 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I'RUi!MER MECHANISM 

(PLC 1610 7 

9 

8 

2 

3 

PLC-1610 -7) 

1 
_I_ 

a 

~7 
5 

1---11 

1 7 

i 
I 

-Yl : t-40 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~._NQ NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

37 
38 
39 
40 

42 
43 
44 
45 

47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

_ ~A_R1~0.: __ ---- _ J?._!';_S_~_R_I_~_T-~9 __________ t __ ? __ ?t_ j ____ _ 

230-05051 
101-16606 
SS-6151220-SP 
101-16804 
101 16903 

101-18206 
101 17109 
WP-0753016-SZ 
SS-6121212-TP 

LINK INSTALLING BASE ASM. 
LINK INSTALLING BASE 
SCREW 15/64-28 L= 1.5 
SHAFT 
SPRING 

STOPPER, B 
BUSHING 
WASHER 7.5X16.0X3.0 
SCREW 6-28 1=12 0 

SS-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1~9.5 
WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 
230-05002 CAM INSTALLING LINK 
D2427 555-BOO-B CAM ROLLER 

D2430-555-BOO 
101 17851 
230-05200 
230-05705 
CS-0950810-SH 
CS-0950816-SH 
SS-81I0410-TP 
230-05804 
230-05903 
230-06000 
230-06109 
230-06208 
230-06307 
230-08204 
CS-0700811-SH 
SS-81I0510-SP 
SS-8150510-TP 
230-05358 
230-05309 

SNAP RING 
SOLENOID ASM. 
DRIVING ARM,RIGHT 
THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D-9. 5 W-8 
THRUST COLLAR D=9. 5 W=8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
MOVING KNIFE 
FIXED KNIFE 
CLAMP SPRING 
COUNTER KNIFE INSTALLING BASE 
MOVING KNIFE INSTALLING BASE 
MOVING KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT 
DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR 
THRUST COLLAR D=7 W=8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 
JOINT ROD ASM. 
JOINT ROD 

B3417-051-000 REAR LIFTING BAR ROLLER 
NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 
SS-8661012-TP 
SS-7151610-SP 

SS-6121010-SP 
NM-6050001-SP 
SS-6110480-SP 
D2436-245-EOO 

SM-8040402-TP 
SS-8Il05IO-SP 
SS-811 0540-SP 
SS-6120940-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 

SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 
NUT ~15 

SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 
SCREW 

SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=4.5 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
WASHER 5Xl0.5X1 

-16-

:J' .1~W t/:J~9':'11:SY'1 
)'".1-~' -)' ~9':'1}~'1 

t7~)'' 15/64-28 L~11.5 
iJJ/Y .1- ~' - :JY t; 

)''.1-~· -J~~,n· B 
'lf7?iJ'J?7' ;,(~,1)1 

t7t':1J':f 7.5Xl6X3 
16 

~~~)'' 11/64-40 L=9.5 
t7t'iJ'~ 5.2X9.5XO. 
iJJ.J' .J.fJ~. f))' 

7JAD-7 J" 'J C9Y7' 
:J' .1-V -H:J1:9 '!~ 
::I?V ??7' C ~:f· ) 
1H9iJA 
~7A~t/1 D-9. 5 W-'8 -73. 
~7~~ ?1 D=9. 5 W=8 
~~~";' 11/64-40 L=3. 
v ry>{J; 
J71~~ 
!J7 YT I\' ~ 
J71;.tA~ 9 '17'r 1 
~·?~A~911:$!'1 

~' ?~A-7V ?'Y 'J 
v ?~~j~. ?J' 'JiJ1-
J;J:.{\-'/7 D=7 W=8 
~~~,. 11/64-40 L=5 
~~*y' 15/64-28 L=4, 
,. 31Y~un; c '!:O.) 

'/";!1 19*' - JD 

D'~'Jt1~ M5X0.8 l'J2 
~-~;j;J' 

t7~'J' 3/16-28 L=lO 
D'~.Jt1\- M5X0.8 1)'2 
t7~'J' 11/64-40 L=4. 
to 

~>{*y' M4XO 0 7 L=4 
~~~y· ll/64-40 L=5 
~~~,. 11/64-40.1=4.5 
t7:1'J' 3/16 28 1=9 
t7t'iJ'~ 5X10.5X1 

l 
(l) 
(1) 
(l) 

1 

(l) 
(!) 

(1) 

(l) 

(l) 

l 
l 
l 

( ) 
(2) 

2 

(1) 
( ) 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I / 
I , v 

/ 
/ 

22 

PLC-HH0-7) 

31 

20 

30 

36 
i 

i ) From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i 

R_!<:~. _NQ _ _ fiO!E_ _ _ _ ~ 1\_!{1_: ~0_. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ ~ _ S _ ~ _R _ I_ ~ _ T _ ~ _9 _ N_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ t _ _ ~ _ _ J. _ _ j _ _ _ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 
II 
12 
I3 
I4 
I5 
I6 
I7 
I8 
I9 
20 
2I 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
3I 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

DI68I-24I-EOA 
MAT-8II26TOO 
DI680-I4I-EOO 
HW-500I400-00 
EA-9570B02-00 
SS-762I040-SP 
WP-050IOI6-SD 
230-08402 
10I-I9204 
IOI-6I305 
D2464-555-BOO 
RE-0400000-KO 
IOI-I9402 
IOI-I950I 
I02-I2009 
I0l-I9709 
IOI-I9907 
IOI-20004 
D25I5-232-DOO 
BIII4-280-000 
PS-0400322-KP 
SD-072033I-SP 
SD-072IIII-SP 
SS-7I21410-SP 
SS-7I5I2IO-SP 
SS-9II 10IO-SP 
SS-715I210-SP 
SS-7II07IO-SP 
NS-6I50430-SP 
WP-062IOI6-SD 
WS-063I5IO-KP 
WP-050I016-SD 
WP-050IOI6-SD 
IOI-07407 
10I-6I206 
SS-7620750-SP 

SWITCH INSTALLING BASE 
2-POLE PLUG COVER 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH 
2-C CABLE 
TUBE 
SCREW 3/I6-32 L= 9.5 
WASHER 5XI0.5XI 
REVERSE FEED SOLENOID (AC24V) 
SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE 
SOLENOID COVER 
LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN 
E-RING 4 
LINK 
LINK INSTALLING BASE 
REVERSE FEED ROD 
REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM 
CUSHION 
SPRING SUSPENSION 
TORSION SPRING 
PIN 
SPRING PIN 4.0X32 
HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 
HINGE SCREW D= 7 . 24 H= II . I 
SCREW 3/I6-28 L=I4 
SCREW I5/64-28 L=I2 
SCREW II/64-40 L=9.5 
SCREW I5/64-28 L=I2 
SCREW 1I/64-40 L=7 
NUT I5/64-28 
WASHER 6.2XI3XI 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER 5XI0.5XI 
WASHER 5XI0.5XI 
REVERSE FEED SHAFT 
REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 
SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 

-18-

Ai'Yff-911!<" 1 
2P T 71F lJi\.-

:t• t1t19 A11f 
:tt7·91tJ-r· O.I8XI2X2 
7f'.!:L 1'f'J1 f:L-T 

v~t7~,- 3/I6-32 L=9.5 
t7J•7J• ~ 5X10.5XI 
:t"t17t19V1'~1r(AC24V) 
v1· ~1H9119.1 
vj• ~YrlJII.-
v1· ~Yr y;;n· ;; 
EiJ• :)!rM 4 
:t't1H9 79v:)l9Y1 
:t•t!Jt19 7:)lv:)l9YIJ r9119"1 
:t· t1HY n1r · 
:t· t1t19vY'rY?:T" 
:t·t!Jt19vn·- J.A9 
:t•t1;t!J9vn·- n·~7J1 

197JA tYn' 919 iJijn·~ 
t• y 
"AT 9YIJ• t• Y 4. OX32 
:)l·y~j· D=7.24 H=3.3 
:)l·y~j· D=7.24 H=II. l 
v~t7~,- 3/16-28 L=I4 
v~t7~,- I5/64-28 L=l2 
oY"JJIJ$'~r II/64-40 L=9.5 
v~t7~,- 15/64-28 L=l2 
v~t7~,- II/64-40 L=7 
oY"JJ!JfYr I5/64-28 
t7t•7J• ~ 6.2XI3XI 
)\' H· 71. ~ 
t7t•7J• ~ 5XI0.5XI 
t7t•7J• ~ 5XI0.5XI 
:t· t1H9 v 11· - y· 1J 

:t• t17t79[;J\.-
v~t7~,- 3/I6-32 L=6.5 

l. 65 
0.04 

2 
2 

2 
I 

l 
2 

I 
2 

2 
4 
2 
4 
l 
2 
2 
4 
4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10. 

REF. NO 

2 
3 

5 

7 

9 
10 

l 
13 
14 

15 

17 
i 8 
I 
20 

22 

24 
25 

NOTE PART 

103-20075 
103·20059 
103-20109 
!03-20505 
103 

103-20208 

132·051-000 
129-053-000 

L3120-l25-000 
0-72204 

D3168-555-HOB 
1 0-72402 
SD-0470281-SP· 

PLC-

25 

J~ 

1 2 

1 5 

2i 

DESC'RIPT ON t ~ 1. 1 

TENSION POST ASM. 
TENSION POST BASE ASM. 
SCREW STUD 
TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 

' THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A 
TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. 
THRED TENS I ON STUD NUT 

PIN 

TENSION DISC HOLDER 
TENSION SPRING 
ROTATING STOPPER 
TENSION NUT 

SPRING 
THREAD TENSION NUT 
HINGE SCREW D=4. 7 H=2. 8 

11 

SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 
TENSION RELEASE BAR 
SPRING PIN 

I 

-19-

--- --- ---- ----

{)-'f3-)' IJ~ 

1l·f3rJ)'{~ IJ~ 

1H9"' :f-7' 'J 
1~J)~;l{J,I 

1H9TI';?. 
H~9."' :t T:d{ IJ~ 
1H9TI' :1-Y IJ:h'~ 

1~f3-71!7 ll'tr 
1H3-:YTI' :t 
{~f3-,t7 i{iY~·~ 

Jt'11 {~f3i},TI' ;j. 

'T 1 l 1~f=Jl])• fy~ 
Jt'Y:ty' D=4.7 H=2.8 

I 

vJt7;ty· 11/64-40 1=4.8 
{~JJ!.;(l[ylf;'? 

7.7' 9YIJ' t' Y 
l 

l 
(I) 
(l) 
(!) 

(!) 
( I) 
(l) 

l 

(I) 
(l) 
(!) 

I 

(l) 
(l) 
( Z) 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1610) 

*3f.lr00{* (PLC-1 61 Offl) 

,------------------~~ 

i 19 2( 2 ~~~ -~~· 

,

22 : 1\ 17 ~ ~~~~~ 
I ~~~ ~~ 
I ~~ ~ 

1 3 

1 6 

1 @_ 1 o 
·1 l 

I 3 ./~ ~ 
I ./ ~{;~ 

! <~ ~'"r 
: ~' 6 18 
-----------------~---------------

~ 
23 

RJ:~. _NQ __ ~O}'E ____ f~~ ~0_. __________ Q Jl _ S_ ~· _R _ I_ f _T _ ~ _0 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ i-_ __ 1 ________ 9tJ 

I 230-09467 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1H3'7Y(1~) 1 
2 230-09459 TENSION POST COMPL. 1rf3'7Y9'1191Y~· r, ( I) 
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD 1H9J\' :J:Y 1 (l) 
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A 1H9J\' :J: (l) 
5 B3137-527-0AO TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. 1H9J\' :J: 7'/J-11~ ( I) 
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1H3-7 nr ( l) 

7 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT 1r~11fi t· ;; (l) 
8 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1H3-7 :'17 ( 2) 
9 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1H3-Y:'t7 HI ( l) 

10 B3129-526-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) 1rf3-Y 1\':J: c1.2) ( 1 ) 
II B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1rf3-7:'t7 ~1T'lr' fi (l) 
12 110-72204 TENSION NUT 1rh?Y ::h'r ( l ) 
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 'Y: 1l1H3-Yi];'- A (l) 
14 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1H3-Y :'17 (2) 
15 D3168-555-IIOB SPRING 9'11 1H3i'JY!\' :J: (!) 
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 9'1 1 1rf3'7Y :Tvr ( I) 

17 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER 1r~JtM9 (l) 
18 SS-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L~7 ?J1:J;y' 9/64-40 L~7 (l) 
19 SD-047028I-SP HINGE SCREW D~4.7 H~2.8 )!'';:j:7' D~4.7 H=2.8 (2) 
20 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 D1~1:TYr 11/64-40 (l) 
21 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR 1r~1Lfi;t7;J;' "' 
22 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN 7-T 9'/1' t' 'J 
23 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L~7 ? l~t7:J:Y' 11/64-40 1=7 2 

-20-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



LOWER THREAD MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

2-

i'--30 22 

t-----;6~ 1 

' I 27~1 
:r-24 ~I 

28~1 - 11 ~9 I 
, I 

23 I 

l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i 
I 

I 
I 
! 
II REF. NO - - p i\!<1.: ~0_. D E S C R I P T l 0 t ~ - - }._ - j - - - - -

II 

------ -------------

1 225-37559 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. 1~7H?f(7~) 1 ri 
I 2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BAS IS COMPL. 1HH 1(71J' ?) (l) 

3 225-37856 BOBBIN SliAFT COMPL. 1~7~1' If( ';r'}J' ?) (l) 
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. 1~'i'~~A~'IJ(ljYJ'?) ( I) 
5 225-38300 BOBBIN LEVER 

7 B3212-761-000 LATCH SPRING *' t' y ~~~!\' * (1) 
8 225-38607 SPRING 1~'i'~~9;J'r)!' •(!\' ~ (1) 
9 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ,. ~ry~·ry 0-7 91Yt (2) 

10 A3216-00l-OOA RUBBER RING 1 

12 Bll48-l4l-I!OO SPRING tlf9 f3?t1 t'Y h' 1 (l) 
13 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING c~·?r~Ji9 (1) 
14 RE-0500000-KO E-IUNG E;IJ' J~M 5 (1) 
15 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 09'/1' (1) 
16 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 ~;{15" ll/64-40 L=4 ( l) 
17 SS-6121030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=lO t7;?;7' 16-28 L=10 3 
18 B3213-205-000 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 1~"?:\'IJV ?7t 1 
19 SS-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l5.5 11/64-40 L=15.5 
20 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 

22 107-04153 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 1~1:\'1~7Y711?1(1J~) 1 
23 107-04104 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1HH~ 7'/71' 1?! (l) 
24 100-88003 THREAD GUIDE J,l'11f 1~f3'7Jlli"? 7':171 (l) 

25 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 01~171~ 11/64-40 (l) 

26 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT 1H3-)' 71~ (lf 
27 D3168-555-HOB SPRING 51'11 1H·3?Ji\'1 ( l) 
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1~f3-Y -IT7 ( 2) 
29 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A ?r'1l1H3-5'i};'- A (l) 
30 SS 7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 "X~t71Y. 3/16-32 L=9 5 

-22-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



PRESSER LIFTING'-"'-""'"'"""'­
Jtl: ~j'~Ji:~{* K 1 6 A{±m_) 

'/ y 

/ 
/ 

/ 

32 

~ I I 
21 ;zr; I: 

' I I 

~ ,'s i I 

~@;-22 : 

Bf~" i 
19 ~I 

23 I I 

I I 

~--­

/ 

46 

45 

• I 
I I I , 
I 
I 
I 
I i 

lll===O\J 

~ 

52 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



li Ry,~. _NQ NOTE !:'A¥1: ~0.: - - D E C R I P T I 0 N t '; _:J._ - :J 
I 

------------ --------

I GAK-AI60IOAO AK DRIVING LINK ASM. AK'J7f('l"$.) 1 

.I 
2 GAK-A16030AO AK CYLINDER ASM. AKJ9/)l' (j~) ( l) 
3 PA-4002002-00 AIR CYLINDER I7)'9/)l' ( ) 

II 4 GAK-Al604000 AK CYLINDER BASE AKJY/!:1' ~. }J' 1 (2) 
! 5 GAK-AI605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT 

7 GAK-330Il000 SOLENOID ARM, A 'Jv NV 77' A (l) 
8 GAK-330I3000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR YvN~· ~:· li17- (l) 
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN YvNV \:.' / 

IO SS-6121210-SP SCREW 16-28 L=12 16-28 L=12 

12 NM-608000I-SE NUT MS IJ~iJJ:T'o/~ MS I )':I 
13 SM-6081802-TP SCREW n:YiJJY:Tili' IH 
14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING Uit :9~?!9 
I5 PJ-30I0651 04 

I7 GAK-AI6020BO WINDOW PLATE ASM. ?1,. 1 :9'T~J' 7 
I8 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK 'lv 11~ • 917 
19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM 1v11~· B 
20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT 

22 NS-6I50310-SP NUT 15/64-28 D1iJJ:T1~ 15/64-28 ( 1) 

23 SS-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 ?~\:7*)'" 3/16-28 L=14 (I) 
24 WP-1021016-SD WASHER t7fr'il'* 10.2XI8XI (l) 
25 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 7 I 

27 SS-6II0480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 t7.1:Y 1I/64-40 1=4.3 (1) 

28 SS-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 15/64-28 L=10 ( 2) 
29 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 D~iJJ:i-1~ 15/64-28 ( 2) 
30 103-I2106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER l 

32 103-12213 SPRING tt' Y'r 7Jtl' .1: 
33 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 )l'/.1:)'' D=7.94 H=3.6 
34 GAK-Al6070AO KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASM. UT' f'r' 7H'J(13.) 
35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLEI~ 

37 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 'J.' D=7.24 H=3.3 
38 GAK-88040000 PIN tfr' 7'1' 3J;li' 71:.' / 
39 GAK-810070AO KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASM. u· 7.11f c ""' l 
40 GAK-8I007000 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH BRACKET tt' 7.-f~fT 71~~ (I) 
41 GAK-81008000 HOLDER tt' 77J' J~M:9 (l) 
42 GAK-81009000 ROD tt' 777' IJ ( 1 ) 
43 SM-9061850-SC SCREW M6 L=18 IJ~]Jl!ij( JV} M6 1= I8 (2) 
44 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 1= 10 :T 1\. ·H;:( M4XO. 7 L= 10 ( 2) 
45 PX-0200020-00 ACTUATOR 1 

47 PJ-0460590-02 ELBOW H;li' (l) 

48 PJ-3010605-04 JOINT ZH- ~ -3.::: y· 31/~ ( 1) 

49 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f:I-T (1.75) 
180 I 

52 SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 '?IHPtY D=5. l L=32 
53 PF'-0552100-AO FILTER REGULATER ASM. 7111:9 [;:\'-' J.!;-:9 J:; 
54 PJ-3040652-01 ELBOW UN I ON 6XPT 1 I 4 IJt;Ji' :I::7f/ 
55 F'l021-003-000 HOSE JOINT 

57 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 t7t'7J' .1: 4.3X9X0.8 2 
58 NM-6040001 SC NUT M4 111iJJ:T1~ M4 2 

-24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 
I 

I 
! 

I 

I 4 

1° I 

I 1 ""' 
i 46-f]~~o 
I / 
I , 53 
I ~ 47 ' 

I 49 n- ~/ 
I 50 44~ L _______________________________ _ 

-25-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i ~ I 

1
:: 

,!j 
!II II 
H 
H 

II REF. NO NOTE - ~~'!: ~0.: D E S C R I P T I 0 N t 'J )t 1 . - - - 9t;v 

Ill 
-------- ----------------- -

I GAK-AI6010AO AK DRIVING Ll NK ASM. AK;ll'Jf( -7~) 
II' 2 GAK-Al6030AO AK CYLI~DER ASM. AKJ9y)l' (7~) ( l) 
1

11 t~~ 3 PA-4002002-00 Ail{ CYLINDER (l) 
t! 4 GAK-Al604000 AK CYLINDER BASE (2) 

5 GAK-Al605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT 

~~~ 7 GAK -33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A >'~ !1~ ~ ')'J' A (l) :' 

8 GAK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR Y~J1~' t' (I) 

I 9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN YltJ1~' t' Y (l) 
10 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 16-28 Lo::12 16-28 Lo::I2 I 

12 NM-6080001-SE NUT M8 M8 1J~ (l) 
13 SM-6081802-TP SCREW !11:1J-77:hl>' IH 
I4 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING U1t (2) 
15 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION ;.\~~-~ ( 2) 

l 16 GAK-AI6020AO AK WINDOW PLATE ASM. AK\'V {;t(-7~) ( l) 
i 17 GAK-A16020BO WINDOW PLATE ASM. 7}~ 1'PrJJ' ') (J) 

18 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK YvJ1~' 9Y-7 ( 1) 
19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM >'vl1V B (l) 
20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT 'Y -7 

22 NS-6150310-SP NUT I5/64-28 o1:JJ.Jr1~ 15/64-zs ( 1) 
23 SS-7I2I4IO-SP SCREW 3/16 28 1"'14 7Jl>t7:1W 3/16-28 (l) 
24 WP-1021016-SD WASHER t7it':JJ' ~ 10 2X18X1 (l) 
25 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 E1t !ft~)ll] 7 (l) 
26 GAK-33024000 SOLENOID LINK HOLDER 9Y:7itit:t -"··-·-oT 
27 SS-6110480 SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=4.3 t71W I1/64-40 1=4. ( ) 

28 SS-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=lO t7:fY 15/64-28 L=1 (2) 
29 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 u1:1J7r7~ 1 (2) 
30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER 1 

32 103-12213 SPRING t1f' 71' 'jJ)\' ;j: 
33 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 ~·y;j:y' D=7.94 H=3. 
34 GAK-A16070AO KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASM. tit' 7'r 7H'J(7~) 
35 103-1180I LEVER SHAFT ROLLER 7JI1 

37 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7. 24 H= 3 . 3 51' Y;fY D=7.24 H=3. 
38 GAK-88040000 PIN tit' 7'1' ?t'Y 
39 GAK-Al4010AO A I R COMPONENTS ASM. L71JY71( 'J~) 
40 GAK-Al401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNT! !'IG PLATE 

42 GAK-A14030AO SOLENOID VALVE ASM. Y~J1}'!\' JP' (:7~) (1) 
43 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE IY-1:\'' 7 (I) 

GAK-29009000 ELBOW 71111:\'' 7A ( ) (I) 
45 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B :717'JY'r7B (:r.J~if;·) (I) 
46 GAK-29015000 JOINT A 71171:\'''lA(Ar~ rl (!) 
47 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER 1\t' JY (1) 

48 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f~-T ( 18) 
49 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f~-T (L ) 
50 BT-060040I-EB TUBE T 1 

52 B3538-112-000 OIL HETURN TUBE HOLDER 1JY9~9 !>' 17' (l) 
53 SM-4061001-SB SCREW M6 L= l 0 T"' J*Y M6 L=10 (2) 
54 SM-4032501-SB SCREW M3XO. 5 L=25. 0 T"'J;j:y' M3X0.5 L=25 ( 2) 
55 SL-4030691-SC SCREW M3X6 tAA M3XO. 5 1 

-26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



15. LUBRICATION 

REF. NO NOTE 

3 

5 

7 
I 

8 
10 

PAHT 

!03 21602 
103 21701 
B3526-226-000 

8000000-00 
-00 

CQ-2020000-00 
SS-7111140-SP 

D E S C R l P T I 0 N 

FELT 
OIL RETURN WICK 
OIL SPONGE 
VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 
CABLE CLIP 

OIL WICK 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
NCT 11 

0 

7:1:1~~ 
7JY9::tl} 7IJH 
7JY9::t- J' ':.31 
\:_' ::-]1 II' 1T 8 

\'ll:t7*Y 
7J1t7:7-Y 

- - - - - 9t_y-

I 
0.2 

0.3 
l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



16. GAUGE COMPONENTS(STANDARD PARTS) 

Jj'- :.lOOt-* (~~Jlo) 
1 0 

I .t!J 8 I 
I @ j 91 
~~ij~~ 

'-. '-. I' 
1 2 

"'- "'- I 
"-..J 

/~ 
I I I 

!~i I 
I I I 

I i i 

~ 
REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I 

~ 
' 

I 
' 

I 

1 1 

P T I 0 N 

2 i 

~ 

--, 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I I 
L _____ _j 

,-- --, 119t 1 I L~ 20 I 
I~ I 
I I 
I I 
L ______ l 

t· j ;{ 1 Qty 
------------------------------------------------------------------ ------

230-30000 THROAT PLATE /\91 )l 
2 230-09251 THROAT PLATE HOLDER A ASM. /191:$!'/IJA( 1~) 
3 230-09202 THROAT PLATE HOLDER A /\91:$!'/IJA (1) 
4 230-07503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER 1\YYYJtl (1) 
5 230-07602 HINGE SCREW 1\YJYJtl:$!' y~y (1) 
6 230-09350 THROAT PLATE HOLDER B ASM. I\91:$!'/IJB(-:7~) 

7 230-09301 THROAT PLATE HOLDER B /\91:$!'/IJB ( l) 
8 230-07503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER 1\YJYJtl (l) 
9 230-07602 HINGE SCREW 1\YJYJtl:$~' y~y· (l) 

10 SS-5110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 HA~Y· 11/64-40 L=S 4 
11 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7~y· 9/64-40 L=6 2 
12 SS-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 Vivb~Y 9/64-40 L=4. 5 2 
13 230-33053 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Jt:I)-IJ)'(7~) l 
14 230-33004 PRESSER FOOT Jt:I)-IJ)' (l) 
15 230-34002 FINGER GUARD .1cn· -r· (1) 
16 230-31008 FEED DOG 7!"79 1 
17 SS-7110340-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 VJvb~Y 11/64-40 L= 3.2 1 
18 230-32055 FEED FOOT ASM.(STD) '!Vt197Y(t3')y' .1Y)(1~) l 
19 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 L=4. 5 o'n1Jti·~r M4 L=4.5 (l) 
20 230-32006 FEED FOOT( STD) '!VM97J ( t3'/Y ~y) (l) 
21 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 \'JttnY 9/64-40 L=l0.5 l 

-28-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



17. TABLE & BELT ror.••rr.•,.., 

- 7··;~.- · x.;~,; r- t.J }\ 00{* 

1 2 

~~ 
15~ 

. 1 7 

-29-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~. _NQ _ _ f!O:!'E_ _ _ _ ~ AJ<I: ~0-' _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ D E C I P I 0 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

22 
23 
24 
25 

27 

230-12859 
230-12909 
230-13006 
230-13105 
D8232-141-EOO 
SS-6110610-TP 
SS-6110610-TP 
SS-7110510-SP 
SS-6110610-TP 
105-28800 

B8213-012-000 
88206-012-000 
88209-012-000 
105-29600 
105-39906 
230-12602 
107-72952 
88202-205-000 
88111-220-000 

89121-012-000 
SM-3031401-SE 
NM-6030001-SC 
107-48101 

SK-3241601-SC 

BELT COVER STICK) 
BELT COVER (REAR) 
BELT COVER (UNDER) 
SYNCHRO SUPPORT 
BELT COVER SUPPORT 
SCREW ll/64-40 1=6 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=6 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 
FRAME SUPPORT BAR 

BED HINGE CONNECTION 
FELT CUSHION 
RUBBER CUSHION 
WASHER 
SET NAIL 
FLAT TABLE 
OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 
OIL MANAGEMENT 
WASHER 

OIL CAN 
SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 
NUT M3 
OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING 

WOOD SCREW D=2.4 1=16 

-30-

- _l:- - ~ - _'),_ - j - - - - - - - -

f\' JH-fJJ\'- (71\' !1/'3(-) 
f\' JH-fJJ\' - (l'J)'[l) 

"' JH;iJII' - ()':$!) 
)'yj!ll)'jl'I 

"' JH;iJII' "Jf~l'J 
t7*)'' 11/64-40 1=6 
t7t5'' 11/64-40 1=6 
1At7*5'' 11/64-40 L= 5 

11/64-40 L=6 

t:d )'' ;'7 

1- T 'l/'J3Y 
)- T l)'t:r:J' 1. 
ty)'' l)'' 

1-:M"i-' 
t77-T !1 

77' 
7T 73l"r 

YT 7t' Y 
11J*)'' M3X0.5 L=14 

4 
6 
3 

2 
l 

2 
4 
4 
2 
8 

l 
4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



18. ~l'HREAD STAl>JD 

REF. fliO 

2 
:) 

4 
5 

'7 
i 

8 
9 
0 

12 
13 
14 

17 
18 
19 

i 
I 
i 
I 

_j 
I 
I 
I 

L __ 

NOTE PART NO. 
-----·· 

229-30358 
229-31109 
229-31000 
229-30903 
229-30804 

229-30705 
229-31406 
229-30507 
229-30408 

SM-4051405-SE 
NM-6050001-SE 

-30309 
229-31208 

NM-6160511-SE 
WP-1702600-SO 

1 5 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

THREAD STAND ASM. 
SPOOL RETAINER 
SPOOL PIN 
SPOOL REST CUSHION 
SPOOL REST 

THREAD GUIDE ARM JO 1 NT 
SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 
SPOOL REST ARM 
SPOOL REST ROD UP PEE 

SCREW M5 L~ 14 
NUT M5 
SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 
THREAD GUIDE 

NUT M5 
NUT M16X1. 5 
WASHER 17X30X2.6 

1-------9 

~ u---10 
0 

----11 

-12 

9 

1 

"l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Qty 

1r9fYryfCJ~) 1 
{r~~'~r·~ 2) 
{~~~ry~*· ry (2) 
1r~~ry~f"jJ,,3Y C2) 

{ ~)li*' ry "!~frjj· 
{P)!j;Ji' ryJ!;J' J' 11 (l) 
{]>:$\jryj" (2) 

l 

f"-" J;fY M5 L=l4 (2) 
111:1JJ:Ti'r M5 ( 2) 
1r:l!:rt.· r'JC:Y:I!) ol 

111:1JJ:Ti'r M5 (2) 
IJ)'~J:T'r M16Xl.5 IJ2 (1) 
t7t·~· ;f 17X30X2.6 (2) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



19. PARTS FOR PLC-1610-7 

P L C- I 6 1 0 - 7 W:JiHi~£ 

REF. NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

, I 

~ 
i 
I 

' 

< 

PART NO. D E c I p 
-~--------

MAZ-02508000 CORD HOLDER 
EA-9500BOO-OO CLIP CV-70S 
D2414-141-EOO LORD BUSHING 
110-44054 GROUND WIRE ASM. 
SS-6Illl40-SP SCREW II L= II 

WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 
HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT 
HK-0346101-40 HOUSING l4P 

I 0 N 

-32-

t j ;< 1 
---------~-~~-

J-VIt'!J"I {) 
11'J'll1' YV 60 
J' A T :'/JJ. 
7-::u-r· "~ 

11 

J\;JU' '}J' ,7- D= 5. 3 ! 
t.• YJY:9'lr 8 
)\ryy• yt;• l4P 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7 

1 1 

2 

~ 
1 4 

~ 
NO NOTE PART NO. D E C R I P T I 0 N t ;, ';{ 1 _Qt_y_ ------- - - - - -

l\9101-552 000 ACCESSOHY BOX 7'/' J\:~1/\' J 

B9109-555-000 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE v 711>'- ~-1 

3 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE v 71!1' - ) 
4 B9Jll-Ol2 000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL p' 71!1' ()'3-) 

l\9143-372-000 WRENCH 1 X 8 l 

7 B9141 372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE 
8 D9ll7-l41-EOO BOBBIN 
9 B912l-220-0AO OILER (CONTAINING N0.2 OIL) 

10 NEEDLE 134-35 140-2 

12 tiOl 230-05804 MOVING KNIFE p't];lA 
13 #01 230-05903 FIXED KNIFE J'i1~A 
14 t:Ol 230-06000 CLAMP SPRING '17/T 1\' :/: 

NOTE ( #01 .... FOR PLC-1610-7 PLC-16 I 0-7 Jtl 

-33-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N u M E R I c A L I N D E X 0 F p A R T s #F)f 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF P~~NO PAGE REF PART NO ~GE NO JE,"Il'r 1'[ NO ~~ 1'[ NO ];! NO £$ 

A3216-001-00A 22 10 B3137-527-0AO 19 8 i GAK-AI4020AO 26 51 NS-6150310-SP 26 22 
83137-527-0AO 20 5 GA.K-AI4030AO 26 42 NS-6150310-SP 26 29 

BP-8000000-00 27 4 83138-512-000 2 42 GAK-AI6010AO 24 I NS-6150430-SP 18 29 
8T-0600401-EB 24 49 83205-210-000 22 11 GAK-AI6010AO 26 I NS-6620310-SP 2 41 
BT-0600401-EB 26 48 83212-761-000 22 7 GAK-Al6020AO 24 16 NS-6660430-SP 10 74 
BT-0600401-EB 26 49 B3213-205-000 22 18 GAK-A16020AO 26 16 NS-6680320-SP 6 27 
BT-0600401 EB 26 50 83214-047-000 19 16 GAK-AI6020BO 24 17 NS-6680320-SP 10 69 
B1114-280-000 18 20 83214-047-000 20 14 GAK-A16020BO 26 17 
B1114-517-000 2 40 83214-047-000 22 28 GAK-A16030AO 24 2 PA-4002002-00 24 3 
B1129-051-000 2 7 83216-047-000 22 26 GAK-A16030AO 26 2 PA-4002002-00 26 
81129-521-000 2 5 83417-051-000 16 37 GAK-Al604000 24 4 PF-0552100-AO 24 53 
B1140-526-000 2 8 B3508-512-000 27 6 GAK-A1604000 26 4 PH-0200162-CO 2 !2 
81148-141-HOO 22 12 B3526- 226 ·· 000 27 3 GAK-A1605000 24 5 PH-0300062-CO 12 26 
B 1148-555-000 10 18 83538-112-000 26 52 GAK-AI605000 26 5 PJ-0460590-02 24 47 
B 1150-141-HOA-A 2 2 88111-220-000 30 20 GAK-A1606000 24 18 PJ-3010605-04 24 48 
81202-512-000 4 4 B8112-220-000 30 21 GAK-A1606000 26 18 p J -3010651-04 24 15 
81203-512-000 4 21 B8202-205-000 30 19 GAK-Al6070AO 24 34 PJ-3010651-04 26 15 
81206-051-000 4 16 88206-012-000 30 13 GAK-A16070AO 26 34 PJ-3040652-01 24 54 
B12!0-051-000 4 17 88209-012-000 30 14 GAK-29007000 26 41 PS-0400322-KP 18 21 
81214-019-000 4 34 B8213-012-000 30 12 GAK-29009000 26 44 PS-0600241-QO 27 11 
Bl305-055-000-A 4 38 B9101-552-000 33 1 GAK- 29010000 26 45 PS-0600502-K? 19 24 
B1307-055-000 4 39 89109-555-000 33 2 GAK-29011000 26 43 PS-0600502-KP 20 22 
B1308-055-000 4 40 B9110-012-000 33 3 GAK-29015000 26 46 PT-0302000-SO 6 7 
BI309-055-000 4 41 B9111-012-000 33 4 GAK-29016000 26 47 PV-0105030-00 2.4 46 
81310-055-000 4 42 B9113-012-000 33 6 GAK-33011000 24 7 PX-0200020-00 24 45 
B1313-055-000 4 45 89121-012-000 30 22 GAK- 33011000 26 7 
Bl314-055-000 4 46 B9121-220-0AO 33 9 GAK-33012000 24 9 RC-0560711-KP 22 13 
Bl40l-246-000 6 4 B9141-372-000 33 7 GAK-33012000 26 9 RC-0740811-KP 10 15 
81408-051-000 4 15 B9143-372-000 33 5 GAK-33013000 24 8 RE-0400000-KO 18 12 

I Bl410-771-000 6 11 GAK-33013000 26 8 RE-0500000-KO 4 53 
81411-057-000 6 20 CM-3002000-Bl 2 16 GAK-33014000 24 14 RE-0500000-KO lO 71 
B1412-051-000 6 21 CM-3002000-01 2 17 GAK-33014000 26 14 RE-0500000 KO 22 14 
B1414-232-00A 6 13 CM-3002001-AI 2 19 GAK-33024000 24 26 RE-0500711- KP 10 42 
B1414-232-00B 6 14 CM-3002001-01 2 18 GAK-33024000 26 26 RE-0700000-KO 24 25 I 
Bl414-232-000 6 12 CQ-2000000-00 4 7 GAK-33027000 24 19 RE-0700000-KO 26 25 
Bl414-555-000 8 9 CQ-2020000-00 6 15 GAK-33027000 26 19 RE-0800000-KO 8 26 
B1418-141-HOO 6 41 CQ-2020000-00 10 45 GAK-33028000 24 20 RE-1200000-KO 4 60 
81423-051-000 6 22 CQ-2020000-00 27 7 GAK-33028000 26 20 R0-0742401-00 10 41 
81437-051-000 6 16 CQ-2520000-00 4 9 GAK-33035000 24 .6 R0-0922702-00 22 15 
Bl450-057-000 4 32 CQ-3030000-00 4 18 GAK-33035000 26 6 
81455-053-000 8 2 CS-0700811-SH 16 31 GAK-810070AO 24 39 SB-1200002-00 4 13 
Bl461-245-000 8 17 CS-0950810-SH 16 21 GAK-81007000 40 SD-0470281 SP 19 19 
81462-053-000 8 38 CS-0950816-SH 16 22 GAK-81008000 24 41 SD-0470281-SP 20 19 
B!467-053-0AO 8 10 CS-1021211-SH 10 36 GAK-81009000 24 42 SD-0640322-TP 4 54 
BI468-053-000 8 II CS-147121B-SH 10 38 GAK-88040000 24 38 SD-0640322-TP 4 55 
Bl501 141-HOO 8 34 CS-1471212 SH 10 39 GAK-88040000 26 38 SD-0720331-SP 18 22 
BI509-141-HOO 8 29 SD-0720331 21 
B1510-141-HOO 8 31 Dl454-055-BOO 8 8 HK-0346101-40 32 9 SD-0720331-SP 24 37 

I 
81513-280-000 10 17 Dl455-055-BOO 8 7 HK-0346400-0B 32 8 SD-0720331 26 21 
B1520-552-000 8 35 01456-055-BOO 8 21 HW-5001400-00 18 4 SD-0720331 26 37 
81604-012-000-A 10 19 DI462-241-EOO 8 18 SD-0721111 18 23 
81610-512-000 10 20 D1463-241-EOO 8 19 MAT-81126TOO 18 2 SD-0790361-SP 24 33 
Bl624-380-00A 10 35 D1680-141-EOO 18 3 MAZ-02508000 32 1 SD-0790361-SP 26 33 
BJ633-470-000 10 16 Dl681 241-EOA 18 1 MC-3210014-00 6 23 SD-0790601-SP !0 56 
Bl636-581-BOO 10 23 D2414-141-EOO 32 3 MC-3210014-02 33 10 SD-0800422-CP 10 44 
BI639-05l-000 4 48 D2427-555-BOO·B 16 15 SD-0800481 8 37 
B1653-470-000 10 21 02428-555-BOO-A 16 16 NM-6030001-SC 30 24 S0-0900701-TP 6 25 
B1802-053-000 12 2 02430-555-BOO 16 17 

I 
NM-6040001-SC 24 58 SD-·090070 1 10 43 

81807-512-000 12 4 02436-245-EOO 16 45 NM-605000 1-SE 31 13 SK-3241601-SC 30 27 
Bl816-512-000 12 5 D2464-555-BOO 18 II NM-6050001-SE 31 17 SK-3482500-SC 26 56 
B1906-051-000 4 6 02515-232-DOO 18 19 NM-605000 1-SP 16 38 SK-3513200-SC 24 52 
BI907-526-000 4 8 D3168-555-HOB 19 17 NM-6050001-SP 16 43 SL-4030691-SC 2.6 55 
B3120-125-000 19 14 03168-555-HOB 20 15 NM-6080001-SE 24 12 SL-4041091-SC 24 44 
B3120-125-000 20 11 D3168-555-HOB 22 27 NM-6080001-SE 26 12 SL-4041291-SC 24 56 
83125-012-000 20 6 D8232-141-EOO 30 5 NM-6160511-SE 31 18 SM-3031401-SE 30 23 
B3126-051-000 19 11 D9117-141-EOO 14 30 NS-6110310-SP 19 20 SM-4032501 SB 26 54 
B3126-051-000 20 8 D9117 -141- EOO 33 8 NS-6110310-SP 20 20 SM-4051405-SE 31 12 
83127-051-000 19 10 NS-6110310-SP 22 25 SM-4061001 2 46 
B3127-051-000 20 7 EA-9500800·00 32 2 NS-6110310-SP 27 10 SM-4061001·-SB 26 53 
B3128-05l-OOO 19 7 EA-9502805-00 27 5 NS-6110350-SP 19 27 SM-6020450-TP 16 46 
83128-051-000 20 4 EA-9570802-00 18 5 NS-6110530-SP 8 27 SM-6040552-TP 28 19 
B3129-053-000 19 13 NS-6150310-SP 6 28 SM-6040802-TP 12 23 
83129-526-000 20 10 FI02l-003-000 24 55 NS-6150310-SP 6 29 SM-6061602-TP !0 53 
B3132-051-000 19 12 NS-6150310-SP 10 70 SM-6061602-TP 12 21 
B3132-051-000 20 9 GAK-Al4010AO 26 39 NS-6150310-SP 24 22 SM-6061610-SC 3 6 
83134-521-000 20 17 GAK-A1401000 26 40 NS-6150310-SP 24 29 SM-6081802-TP 24 13 

-34-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL I N D E X 0 F P A R T S 

~ 
PART NO 
p~~ 

11-6081802-TP 
s~ 'l-8040402-TP 

1-8050502-TP s~ 
s~ 
s~ 
s~ 
S! 
S! 
ss 
ss 
ss 
ss 
ss 
s~ 
S2, 
s~ 
SE:. 
ss 
Su 
ss 
s. 

1-8050502-TP 
1-8050502-TP 
1-8060802-TP 
il-8061002-TP 
11-9061850-SC 
-1092810-SP 

'-2090710-SP 
-2090710-SP 
-2090710-SP 

'-3090610-SP 
)-3090710-TP 
'-3090710-TP 
;-4110815-SP 
'-5110810-SP 
'-6090620-SP 
"-6090620-SP 
'-6090620-SP 
.;;-6090630-SP 
'l-6110480-SP s. 

ss 
ss 
s. 
ss 
S.o 
S.o 
s, 
ss 
ss 
ss 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

'-6110480-SP 
-6110480-SP 

S-6110520-TP 
'-6110610-TP 
''-6110610-TP 
''-6110610-TP 
<;-6110710-SP 
'-6111010-SP 
-6111140-SP 

'-6111140-SP 
S-6111140-SP 
S-6120940-SP 
S-6121010-SP 
S-6121030-SP 
S-6121050-SP 
S-6121050-SP 
S-6121210-SP 
S-6121210-SP 
S-6121212-TP 
S-6121610-TP 
S-6121610-TP 
S-6121610-TP 
S-6121610-TP 
S-6151040-SP 
S-6151040-SP 
S-6151040-SP 
S-6151220-SP 
S-6661110-SP 
S-6661110-SP 
S-7080510-TP 
S-7080520-SP 
S-7090520-SP 
S-7090530-SP 
S-7090530-SP 
S-7090530-SP 
S-7091110-TP 
S-7110340-SP 
S-7110510-SP 
S-7110510-SP 
S-7110510-.~P 
S-7110570-SP 
S-7110710-SP 
S-7110710-SP 
S-7110710-SP 
S-7110710-SP 
S-7110710-SP 
S-7110710-SP 
S-7110710-SP 
S-7110720-SP 
S-7110840-SP 
S-7110910-SP 
S-7110910-SP 
S-7110910-SP 
2>71 10910-SP 

L 

PAGE 
}':[ 

26 
16 
10 
24 
26 
4 
4 

24 
14 
2 
2 
2 
2 

19 
20 
10 
28 
2 

22 
28 
10 
16 
24 
26 
6 

30 
30 
30 
10 
16 
2 

19 
32 
16 
16 
22 
8 

10 
24 
26 
16 
6 
6 

10 
10 
16 
24 
26 
16 
4 

10 
6 
2 
2 

24 
26 
28 
28 
28 
8 

10 
30 
19 
2 

10 
18 
19 
20 
27 
32 
6 
8 
2 
2 
6 

10 

REF PART NO 
NO £* 

13 SS-7111140-SP 
47 SS-7111310-SP 
68 SS-7111310-TP 
11 SS-7111310-TP 
II SS-7111410-SP 
61 SS-7120760-SP 
22 SS-7121410-SP 
43 SS-7121410-SP 
29 SS-7121410-SP 
35 SS-7151210-SP 
36 SS-7151210-SP 
37 SS-7151610-SP 
38 SS-7620750-SP 
21 SS-7621040-SP 
18 SS-7621040-SP 
62 SS-7621040-SP 
10 SS-7681750-TP 
14 SS-7681750-TP 
21 SS-8090410-SP 
II SS-8110410-TP 
48 SS-8110422-TP 
44 SS-8110510-SP 
27 SS-8110510-SP 
27 SS-8110540-SP 
30 SS-8110750-SP 
6 SS-8111010-TP 
7 SS-8111010-TP 
9 SS-8111610-SP 

60 SS-8150310-SP 
11 SS-8150510-TP 
31 SS-8150510-TP 
26 SS-8150710-SP 

5 SS-8150710-TP 
50 SS-8150760-TP 
42 SS-8150920-SP 
17 SS-8151150-SP 
39 SS-8151150-SP 
63 SS-8151150-SP 
10 SS-8151150-SP 
10 SS-8151230-SP 
10 SS-8151230-SP 
31 SS-8151550-SP 
32 SS-8151780-SP 
58 SS-8152030-SP 
61 SS-8660530-TP 
41 SS-8660610-TP 
28 SS-8660610-TP 
28 SS-8660610-TP 
3 SS-8660810-TP 

49 SS-8660810-TP 
64 SS-8660810-TP 
42 SS-8661012-TP 
13 SS-8661030-SP 
43 SS-8661040-TP 
36 SS-8680540-SP 
36 SS-8680730-SP 
12 SS-8681650-TP 
21 SS-8681950-SP 
17 SS-9111010-SP 
23 SS-9111010-SP 
66 SS-9111010-SP 
8 SS-9151440-CP 

22 SS-9161610-SP 
34 
65 TA-1250406-RO 
28 TA-1250504-RO 
25 TA-1250504-RO 
23 TA-1250504-RO 

9 TA-1250504-RO 
6 TA-1270502-RO 

38 TA-2100904-RO 
24 TA-2351004-RO 
29 
30 WP-0320501-SC 
40 WP-0430801-SC 
59 WP-0480856-SP 

PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 
]'[ NO £* ]'[ NO 

27 8 WP-0482086-SD 8 20 
8 40 WP-0501016-SD 16 51 
6 34 WP-0501016-SD 18 7 

10 67 WP-0501016-SD 18 32 
2 33 WP-0501016-SD 18 33 
4 24 WP-0520656-SA 16 13 

18 24 WP-0621016-SD 10 13 
24 23 WP-0621016-SD 18 30 
26 23 WP-0650876-SD 6 24 
18 25 WP-0651056-SD 10 54 
18 27 WP-0651056-SD 12 22 
16 40 WP-0753016-SZ 16 9 
18 36 WP-1021016-SD 24 24 
8 25 WP-1021016-SD 26 24 

18 6 WP-1702600-SO 31 19 
22 30 \VS-0510002-KN 31 16 
4 25 WS-0631510-KP 18 31 
4 56 WT-0530002-KS 32 7 
4 57 

16 23 100-04109 2 47 
22 16 100-88003 22 24 
16 32 101-06102 10 26 
16 48 101-07407 18 34 
16 49 101-07506 10 34 
6 35 101-07902 10 II 
6 36 101-11904 12 19 

16 12 101-12001 12 16 
22 19 101-12100 12 17 
8 16 101-12209 12 18 
4 62 101-16606 16 2 

16 33 101-16804 16 4 
12 24 101-16903 16 5 
12 28 101-17109 16 8 
4 31 101-17851 16 18 
6 37 101-18107 16 6 

10 57 101-18206 16 7 
12 6 101-19204 18 9 
12 7 101-19402 18 13 
12 8 101-19501 18 14 
4 58 101-19709 18 16 
8 12 101-19907 18 17 
4 10 101-20004 18 18 
4 29 101-24204 19 6 
4 30 101-24204 20 13 

12 25 101-24204 22 29 
4 33 101-61206 18 35 

10 37 101-61305 18 10 
10 40 102-01200 2 20 
10 52 102-04709 6 5 
10 73 102-07116 10 32 
12 9 102-07405 10 30 
16 39 102-12009 18 15 
4 14 103-01307 6 3 

10 72 103-01950 2 1 
4 27 103-05001 4 I 
4 28 103-05100 4 3 
4 26 103-05159 4 2 
4 59 103-08203 6 2 
2 32 103-10704 8 30 
6 33 103-11504 24 31 

18 26 103-11504 26 31 
10 12 103-11801 24 35 
8 22 103-11801 26 35 

103-12106 24 30 
2 27 103-12106 26 30 
2 21 103-12213 24 32 
2 23 103-12213 26 32 
2 24 103-15000 10 I 
2 28 103-15109 10 2 
2 26 103-15208 10 3 
2 22 103-15505 10 5 
2 25 103-20059 19 2 

103-20075 19 I 
30 26 103-20109 19 3 
24 57 103-20109 20 3 
6 26 103-20208 19 9 

-35-

/~ 

PART NO PAGE REF 
~* }':[ NO 

103-20505 19 4 
103-20703 19 5 
103-21602 27 I 
103-21701 27 2 
104-39008 2 15 
105-02300 22 20 
105-03605 4 43 
105-09701 8 28 
105-28800 30 10 
105-29600 30 15 
105-29808 33 II 
105-39906 30 16 
106-18304 22 9 
107-04104 22 23 
107-04153 22 22 
107-23104 14 14 
107-23104 14 27 
107-48101 30 25 
107-72952 30 18 
110-44054 32 4 
110-71701 8 32 
110-72204 19 15 
110-72204 20 12 
110-72402 19 18 
110-72402 20 16 
135-16604 10 50 
135-16703 10 49 
135-19202 10 51 
180-35006 24 50 
180-35105 24 51 

210-26307 10 33 
210-48707 8 14 
225-37559 22 1 
225-37658 22 2 
225-37856 22 3 
225-38151 22 4 
225-38300 22 5 
225-38409 22 6 
225-38607 22 8 
226-02601 2 4 
226-03609 2 6 
226-03708 2 39 
226-03906 4 52 
226-09200 10 4 
226-09606 10 6 
226-10109 10 28 
226-10406 10 29 
226-11602 4 12 
226-11651 4 II 
228-14008 14 15 
228-14008 14 28 
229-30309 31 14 
229-30358 31 1 
229-30408 31 10 
229-30507 31 9 
229-30705 31 7 
229-30804 31 5 
229-30903 31 4 
229-31000 31 3 
229-31109 31 2 
229-31208 31 15 
229-31307 31 II 
229-31406 31 8 
230-00656 2 9 
230-00805 2 10 
230-01001 4 5 
230-01100 4 23 
230-01308 4 35 
230-01407 4 36 
230-01506 4 37 
230-01605 4 44 
230-01704 4 47 
230-01803 4 50 
230-01902 4 51 
230-02009 6 I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T S 
/ 

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF P~1NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF £* ~ NO 6Mi .ll[ NO .ll[ NO £~ l'l: NO 

230-02207 6 6 230-09509 10 55 I 
I 
I 230-02306 6 9 230-12602 30 17 I 230-02405 6 10 230-12701 30 II 

230-02504 6 17 230-12859 30 I 
230-02603 6 18 230-12909 30 2 
230-02702 6 19 230-13006 30 3 
230-02801 8 33 230-13105 30 4 
230-02959 8 36 230-25000 14 2 
230-03007 8 15 230-25000 14 17 ! 230-03106 10 7 230-25059 14 I 
230-03254 10 8 230-25158 14 3 
230-03304 10 10 230-25208 14 5 
230-03353 10 9 230-25257 14 4 
230-03403 10 14 230-25307 14 II 
230-03502 12 27 230-25307 14 24 
230-03601 10 22 230-25406 14 12 
230-03700 10 24 230-25406 14 25 
230-03809 10 27 230-25802 14 6 
230-03908 10 46 230-25802 14 21 
230-04203 12 I 230-26107 14 8 
230-04302 12 3 230-26107 14 22 
230-04401 12 10 230-26206 14 9 
230-04500 12 12 230-26206 14 23 
230-04609 12 13 230-26404 14 13 
230-04708 12 29 230-26404 14 26 
230-04807 12 14 230-26503 14 7 
230-04906 12 15 230-26602 14 10 
230-05002 16 14 230-27055 14 16 
230-05051 16 I 230-27063 14 18 
230-05200 16 19 230-27105 14 20 
230-05309 16 35 230-27154 14 19 
230-05358 16 34 230-30000 28 I 
230-05408 16 36 230-31008 28 16 
230-05705 16 20 230-32006 28 20 
230-05804 16 24 230-32055 28 18 
230-05804 33 12 230-33004 28 14 
230-05903 16 25 230-33053 28 13 
230-05903 33 13 230-34002 28 15 
230-06000 16 26 I 230-06000 33 14 

I 230-06109 16 27 
230-06208 16 28 
230-06307 16 29 
230-06406 19 23 
230-06406 20 21 
230-06505 8 l 
230-06604 8 3 

I 
230-06703 8 4 
230-06802 8 5 
230-06901 8 6 
230-07008 6 39 
230-07107 8 13 
230-07305 lO 25 
230-07404 2 3 
230-07503 28 4 
230-07503 28 8 
230-07602 28 5 
230-07602 28 9 
230--07909 12 II 
230-08006 4 20 
230-08055 4 19 
230-08105 12 20 
230-08204 16 30 
230-08303 6 8 
230-08402 18 8 
230-08709 lO 47 
230-08808 10 31 
230-08907 2 II 
230-09004 2 44 
230-09103 2 45 
230-09202 28 3 
230-09251 28 2 
230-09301 28 7 
230-09350 28 6 
230-09459 20 2 
230-09467 20 I 

-36-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




